

Livestock Valuer and Poundkeeper

Statutory Committee Name:	Livestock Valuer and Poundkeeper
Meeting Date and Time:	Not applicable
Meeting Location:	Not applicable

#### Purpose

To fulfil the responsibilities of the Ontario Wildlife Damage Compensation Program.

The Ontario Wildlife Damage Compensation Program provides financial assistance to eligible producers whose:

- Livestock or poultry was killed or injured as a result of eligible wildlife predation (wildlife attack); and
- Bee colonies, beehives or bee-hive-related equipment was damaged by eligible wildlife.

# Mandate

The Livestock Valuer is responsible to investigate claims and determine the type of predator that is responsible.

The Livestock Valuer completes a detailed written report of their findings and submits a copy to the Town Clerk and the owner.

#### Membership:

Membership shall be appointed by Town Council and comprised of the following:

• Up to two (2) Town of Pelham resident representatives.

Pelham residents must meet the following criteria to be eligible for appointment:

- Resident of the Town of Pelham; and
- Must sign the Councillor Code of Conduct.

#### Schedule and Location of Meetings

No routinely scheduled meetings. Member(s) shall respond to calls as received.



#### **Term of Committee**

The term of membership shall be four (4) years, aligned with Town Council's elected term of office subject to the election period, and the memberships shall be approved by Council in accordance with membership requirements.

### **Resources and Budget**

Not applicable.

# **Meeting Protocols**

Not applicable.

# Consent

By applying as a Livestock Valuer and Poundkeeper, you have agreed, consented and understand all the provisions within these Terms of Reference.

### Amendments to the Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference shall be reviewed and refined every four (4) years to ensure that they remain current and meaningful. This four-year period shall run with the Term of Council.

Proposals to amend the Terms of Reference must be approved by the Committee and Council.

Council Approval Date: